

Title: RDF1371-23 Palantir Technologies

Reference Number: RDF1371-23

Date of Response: 05/04/23

Further to your Freedom of Information Act request, please find the Trust's response(s) below:

Please be aware that the Royal Devon University Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Royal Devon) has existed since 1st April 2022 following the integration of the Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust (known as Northern Services) and the Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust (known as Eastern Services).

Dear Sir or Madam,

This is an FOI request about Palantir Technologies.

1. *Does your organisation use Palantir software for any purpose or policy?*

Answer: We do not have Palantir software installed on any trust managed device.

2. *If so please state the name of the software*

a. the date on which use commenced

b. and the purposes and policies for which it is used

Answer: Not applicable.

3. *Do you upload patient data to to Palantir e.g. Foundry?*

a. Please state the name of this data

b. the policy under which it is uploaded

c. and whether it is "de-identified", "pseudonymised" or anonymised

Answer: Not applicable.

4. *Have you conducted data protection impact assessments on your use of Palantir? Please provide a copy of these impact assessments if so.*

Answer: Not applicable.

If you use Palantir software:

5. *Please provide copies of correspondence between relevant employees of your organisation and employees of Palantir related to the implementation and usage of - and troubleshooting issues with - Palantir software. Please define correspondence as emails, text messages and WhatsApp messages generated since 01/06/2022.*

Answer: Not applicable.

6. *Please provide copies of internal correspondence related to the implementation and usage of - and troubleshooting issues with - Palantir software. Please define internal correspondence as emails generated since 01/06/2022.*

Answer: Not applicable.